

TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT

RESOLUTION 28-2022



A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, HONORING CRESCENT TOWNSHIP CIVIC CLUB FOR ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY.

WHEREAS, Daisy Dryman oversaw the Crescent Township Civic Club's first official meeting on November 20, 1922, and

WHEREAS, over the past century, members fed the needy, sewed clothes for children, started both Boy and Girl Scout troops and befriended an Allegheny County Commissioner named Colonel Charles McGovern who planned a highway, sidewalks and sewers and created a playground and park, and

WHERAS, The work of the club through the years has included American flags and seasonal decorations that flew along McGovern Boulevard, homemade meals and goodies that await families on Election Day at the municipal building, delivery of vibrant poinsettias to brighten the holidays of many homebound residents, after delivery by club, and

WHEREAS, throughout the club's history, its giving spirit has helped make Crescent a tight-knit community with good-hearted and willing neighbors, and

WHEREAS, during the Covid breakout in 2019, the Civic Club was unable to meet, and unfortunately lost two of their officers and several members, leaving one officer, Cleo Martin, and

WHEREAS, Cleo Martin, was determined to revitalize the Club and move forward, so she called upon the community for involvement, and

WHERAS, in 2022, the Crescent Township Civic Club reorganized, elected new officers, welcomed new members, and celebrated their 100th Anniversary by hosting Community Day 2022 at Shouse Park to bring the community back together.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township of Crescent, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hereby extends its gratitude and appreciation to over 111 members, past and present, of the Crescent Township Civic Club for providing their time and efforts into making Crescent Township a community to be proud of.

RESOLVED AND ENACTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Crescent, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the **9**th day of **November**, **2022**.

ATTEST:

Janice Adamski, Township Manager TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT

TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT:

Todd Miller, President, Board of Commissioners

